‘Decision No. A5UA0 .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the APPLICATION of
'CLEAR LAKE PARX WATER COMPANY for
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES, for
ADEQUATE DEPRECIATION ALLOWANCES and
for an AMENDED CERTIFICATZ OF PUB-.
LIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY.

Application No. 29943

uvuvvvvv .

James M. O'Brlen‘ahd R. ~Katerndahl,
for applicant; .E. Vezbem, “Tor Lake shore
Volunteers Fire ASSOCLATLON.

0 P INION

Clear Lake Park water Company, a corporatlon is a publ;c
utility engaged in furn:shlng domestic and commerczal Nater servmce
in an area which extendo aboup severn miles along and away from the
_shores of Clear LaAe in Lake County, compr;srng generally anparea
from a subdivision'&esignated as Clearlake Park Beachésﬁen the north-
west to*and‘iﬁcludinglphe so-called Austins Athlepie'ane Country  Club
Tract No..l on‘the-southeast;' Tn the application' this Commiésion'is
asked: for auphorxty to 1ncrease rates and depreclatzon allowances
establlshed by prevlous Commission order, and is further requested 0
issue an amended certiflcate of publzc convenlence~and necessmty.

A public hearing was ‘held in thls mapter at’ Clearlake ‘Park
on April 29, 1949 before Examlner Ross.

At the hearing an amendzent o ehe application was filed -
comprising a detailed description of the area for whlch an amended
certificate is desired;: < was also recues*ed ap the hearing that’
the ormglnal applicatlon be deemed dmended o dele e the p ayer for*

a change in depreciatlon ¢llowances to reflect the replacement cosz

of depreciadle property.




, ?IS”ORY

Applicant was deciared a public ut ility by this Commission
in its Decision No. 28476 (Case No. LO22) dated Dacember 30 1935,
but no certificate of public convenience and neceSSity was iasued at
that time or has been since for the territory then served’ by applicant.
Applicant acquired the Austins Public Utility Water System on
October 28, 1936, as auzhorized by this Commzsszon’s DeczszonﬁNo.2909L-
(Application No. 20639) dated August 31, 1936 and Decision No. 29319
(Application No..20869) dated hovember 30 1936 together with the
certificaze of”public convenience and necesszty covering this latter
area isoued by this CommiSSion in its Decision No. 23615 (Application
No. 17226), dated April 20, 1921. App_icaﬁt in the current proceeding
asks for a so-called amended cer*ificaxe which will cover the entire -
service area to which it desires to commi* self eplacing the ex~
isting certificate for the Austins area and coveriﬁg as well the
remainder of the: terr tory not presently certificated.

PFYSICAL PLANT

with the exception of t“e Pine Cell service area at the
northwesterly extremivy, which is-an isolazed uystem with its own
10-hp motor and pump drawing water fron the lake the remaining inte-
grated and major portion of the service territory is providgd with
water by three pumps in Clearlake Park taking water from the lake
through a four-inch intake about 60 feet out from the lake shore.
Storage facilities include.a_iz,OOOegalIOn $téélvzank‘in the,Pine'Dell
area, two LZfOOOanlibn steel tanks in Cleérlake Paryf and an waused
1 26,000-gallon open concrete reservoir *n the latter area which could

be reconditioned and returned to service. These storage facilities

are locatedvat‘elevations which range froz 260 to BLO,feet_above Clear
Lake. | | | '

Approximately 285 customers are served through about 7& 400

feet of mains varying in size from 3/L-inch to four-incheu in diameten

-2 -




B .
.
W

. A=29943

RATES
ALL service is rendered under metered rates. A few services
are still unmetered and billed the minimum charge, however, due to the
recent growth of the system and the fact that'metefs.were‘not avalle-
able during and immediately foilowing the war. There are five fire,
hydrants on the sysceﬁ, installed’recently-by_the'lbcal £ire'district.
Pértinentvdata on preéentratesare'showniiﬁ the félléwing

‘tabulation:

Clearlake Park & Pine Dell Areas : Austins Area s

Surmer Hesicernts sPermanent,: Summer :Permanent:
Mav=September:October=Anril sResidents:Resident s:Resdidents:

Date Presert Rates _ : : ‘

Became Effective Janwary 1, 1936 May 1, 1931
Decision No. , 28L76 283615 .
Dated Deceaber 20, 1935 Aprdd 20, 1931
Proceeding No. - Case No. LO22 Application No. 176
Number Customers 12-31-48 186 &7 es5 97

Minirmm Charge 312 per year $L.75 per 36 pér $L.50 per

_ ‘ ‘ mont hr* year mont v
Mot hly Quantity Rates mer 100 Cubic Feet : '

First  50.cubic fect Min. Chg.) (¥in. Chg.) (Min. Chg.)
mo (Min. Chg.)  £0.35 (Mia. Chg.)
oo $0.30 - .30 $0.30
moon 25 25 .25
" n . .20 .20 .20

Vorthly Guantity Rates nmer 1,000 Gallons L ‘
First 1,000 gailone ' - (Min.Chz.)(Mén.Chg.)
Next 2,000 © ' ' , - 20.50..  (Min.Chg.)
' }m " ) ) ""-‘ ' -Lo so-&o ’
: 35 35

“Minimam charge for 5/2 vy 3/L-inch meter,
Higher minimum charges are provided for
larger meters. The volumes shown as being
included in the minimum charge reflect the
charge for a 5/8 by 3/L~inch meter orly;
the higher minizum charges for larger size
meters include larger volumes, :




- A=29943 ®
AE Corr.

| The rates requested by applicant are outlined briefly in the
follewing-tabuiationé'

Ai'f.,Area:s:un [
Ssummer.: = - . Permanent
Residents Residents

Ninfmum C“arge L o2h per yr. B8R .25 pexr

Monthly Suantity Rates per - month*

100 Cubic reet - '

First 500 cublc  feet . ,(mzn. Chg ) | (Min. CHg )

Next 500 L - wo L5. _ 30.45

M A o 35 .35

mo1,000 v - -30 =30

t ‘l 500 b " , ‘ 25 .25

mo3 00 o .20 .20,
7 ‘ 1 o , .15 _15

/o

*aMinimun charge for 5/8-iﬂcb neter.- For:
3/@-1nch meter %3.50; for l-inch meter,
Pb.00; for li-lnch meter $5. 50; for. 2-inch
meter 37.50. The larger minizmum charges
include: correspondingly larger volunes in
the minimum charge.

RESJLm OV OPEHATION

Both applmcant’s preszdenx and uhc Comm. szon's ,taff pre-
°enued falrly detazlcd data relative to the *ecorded and estlmated
Operatlony of the company under nrese t and proposed rates. There was
easential agreement between the partles as to the groos revenue that
mould nave been de*mved b; appllcathﬁ of t e pronosed rates. : calendar
year l9h3 water use a ecorded tne comoeﬁy compuzlng 312 720 and the
staff 313, OOO For the estlmated 1mmed1ate ;Lture ;;e company 1n 1zs
apollcat on *oreca,t that its proposed retes would grose about4¢13 ZAO

 and the utaff eatzmated~¢put VlB 670 for the year 19h9
‘ | Relatmve o expensea, anplicant compu ed the amount of £ross
, revenue it ccnszders a° prober, and which mt des*res to app*oxzma‘e
through ;ts *ate eroposals by eeartlng wzth 1tg recorded Operatlng
expenueo for the year endmng Septembe. 30 l9h8 ;6 95h and addzng

thercto certain 1tem3 of 1ncrea e in expenses whlch are alleged to be

reasonable for the zmmedzate future perzod._ ;hese added ltems are

-/The amount of $7 ,250° ‘shown -2t page l of Ethblt Cof thc
application _ncludes,¢296 of interest ‘payments not properly
chergeable 0 operat:nv exXpenses.

-4 -




" a-29943
B

salaries wl 500, deprecxatzon on exzstlng facilities 300 and depreci-}
ation on an estimated $2,500 of proposed addizional faczlities $3L0,
making a sudbtotal of $9,004. Appllcant then added $b 027 ’or return
‘at 7% on an estimated ﬁotal capxtal of $57, 521 (excluding allowance
for working capital), and #322 for increase 1n income. and frandhise
taxes, y:eldlng a total gross revenue requlrement of 313, 443. A rea
capitulation zndlcazes applicant’ unereby estzmates operating expenseé
and depreciation for the {rmediate future perﬂod at ¢9,a17 under ‘the
rates proposed. Thé_cdmmiésion*s.staff estimated operaping‘expenses
for 19L9 under proposed rates at $8,980, including the“saiary‘increase
of 31,500 proposed by applicant which the staff'deemed‘toﬁbg réaﬁonable.
. The over-all differemce by which the company is higher than
the staff in estimated operating expenses,A$L33; is accounted for
primafil#'by\a difference in dépreciation expensé and tax allowances,
and, secondarily by other relaﬁ;vely mindr upwérd andudoWﬁward adju;t-
ments. Both parties used the 5% sinking fund‘method;' The staff
included %930 for depreciatioﬁ.,'No specific'depreciétion allowance
was set ou:'by,applicahz,‘but-the amounﬁ can be gpproximated by taking
the 1948 reported figure of Sl,266 and adding $6b0‘for certain iﬁe
creases itémiZed hefetofore;,yielding an approximate‘tgtal of $1;806
or a difference of $876 by which the cozpany is higher thanfthe staff.
Taxes, bn the other hané were cszzmated by the company o be ¢373
lower. The witness for the staff 1nd1cated zhat the staff's deprecia-
tion allowance wasvpred1cated upon a year-end total capital of $56 638,
which is very nearly the same as ke compary*5'¢57 5215 however ‘
consxderably longer lives were assxgned than currently used by the_
company. The reason givenvfor tﬁe longer lives was that;thé age of a
consmderable portion of the deprecmable capmtal is alrcady almost
eoual 17°3 the lzfc used by the compu.y, and in the judgment of the staﬁf;

retirement of such faczlitzes is not imminent.

-5 =




Two obvious errors in the adjustment of commercial expense

and in the year 19L8 average rate base appearing in the staff's
exhibit have been corrected for the purposes of this opinion, and,
accordingly, the net revenue as contained in the' otaff report will

be adjusted downward by £163.25 and the 1948 aver age rate base will
be taken as $u8,221. | - :
The staff's major itens of adjustment‘fof thé'yéar'l9be
expenses reflect, under general expense, the alIOC¢tion £o. the yedr_
119L8'of certaln bonuses, znsurance payments and legal fees cha*ged
to 1948 eypenoes but applzcable in part to other perlod under
‘depreciation, the computation of the ¢nnu;ty upon the baqms of
longer lives, in general than uoed by apvlmcant and under oaxes'
allocation to the year l9h8 of verious taxes cb¢rgpd to 1948 buz in
part applicable to other perzodg. The remaznzng smaller adguszments
need not be discussed here.
| ' Thefe is shovm in the tabulation which follows the
‘summarized results of operation for Clear Lake Park Water Company
for the adjusted year‘19h8ﬂunder'the.ratee proposed, ‘and'for the
cstzmated year 1949 uncder present rates and proposed rates, respec-
tlvely, all such P:.;rures reflecting the 1ncluszon of the "dlary
-increases proposed by aoollcant. ‘This taoulatmou 11cludeshthe

results of both the staff's and applxcant's testinony.




-Includigngpolicant's PTDpOqu Salary Increases:
:+ -Present - - zIncrease 1949:
: Rates- . : Provosed Rates :Est,:Provwosed:
: . 19L9 : . 1948 : 1949 :Qver Present

: Estimated : Adfusted :Estimated: Rates:

Revenue A : ‘ , o
C.P.U.C. Staf? $ 9,379 313,000 a13 ,669 SL,Z?O
Applicant No estimate 12,720.35 13,243 - No estimate

Operating Zxpenses : ) o ‘
C.P.U.C, Stalf
El-2l Source, Pumping, Purification 2 030 1,95&38
E22=~33 Transmission and Di*tributicn <990 985.99
E3L~35 Commexrcdial , 1,773 1,770.75
E36=L9 General 1,542 1,541.17
Es52 Depreciation - 930 c 762,00

Subtotal 7,265 - 7,018.29 »
E50 . Taxes . b8l .. 17660.00 1,716 1,031
Total Expenses -~ CPUC 7,949 8,578.29 . 8,960 - 1,031 .
Applicant ; No estimate No es‘.:.imtc- 9,&17 No estimate

Net Reverue ' A S

~C.P.U.C. Staff : 1,430 L2l AT 4,489 3,259
Applicant - . No estimte No estimate 3,826 No estimate

Rate Base | . )

C.P.U.C. Staff.
Fixed Capital £2,267 45,558 52,267
Materials and Supplies ‘2,200 2 655 2,200
Working Cash 500
Advances in Aid of Construction (%‘EL (L92) ‘(%ﬁ)
- --Total Average Rate Base - CPUC 51»,355 148, ' Sk, 355
Applicant (Per Appl:.catio'x) S
Fixed Capital . 57,521.22 L9,021 22 57 s .22
Materfials and Supplies. 2,l16.26 2,L16.26 A16.26._‘-
Cash and Equivalents L TU3TbOL 3 6 0L 369
7 . Total End-rcar &.te Basc-Appl 63,0542 55,15L.42 63,65L.42
Ratc-of Return , _ , o
C.P.U.C. Staff o 2.63%. 978 - 8.63% -
Applicant . No estimate No estimte 6.01% No estimate

(Negative Figure)

The staff's adjustmehts to reported capitai as of Decenmber 31,
1943, amounting to 5(L1,029.98) reflect increases iﬁ cervain capital
itezs in the Pine Dell area to adjust‘them to an'qriginal cost basis,
reinstatement of organization costs erroneouély written off, elimina-
tion of certain ﬁono?erative tanks, pumvs’and laﬁds, and rétirement of
services no longer in operaxzon. The staff est;mated that net addi-
tions for the year 19L9 would reasonably amount Lo 38, 7&5, yzelding a
fixed capitel at the end of 19L9 of. 556,638.

A review of applicant's testimony and exhibits shows that, it

in effect urged that an upward adjustment of 4463.L5 be applicd tTo the




" _2. : ¥ .
ﬁs 29943 ®

4

December 31, 1948 reported capital of £L8, 921.40. Certain'of thése"'
items of adjus tment were included by the Commission’* staflf, but the

staff's adjustment is SL,493.47 lomer <han applmcant!s in the aggre- |
gate. |

The CoﬁmisSion*s staff contended that the so;called~?ine Dell

area should be accorded separate treatment from thé‘femaindér‘of the
company's service verritory. This contention was based upon the alle-
gation that this area reflects much higher investment and‘operating

. €OST per customer, and lower average revenue per customer;vdue in
large part o its bYeing. in an early development stage. Furthér it is
a physically isolated system. The stéff's report showed reSulﬁé of
operation'for the Pine Dell areé °epératély in an effort to substanti-
. ate this claim. -The following adgusted tabulatlon sets forth the

results for Pine Dell and for thé remaining or Clearlake.Park‘- Austins

ared:s

sIneluding Anplicant's Proposed Salary Inerse
: Present ¢ Froposed Rates H
sDates=-1949: 1948 i 1949 Estimated H
:Bostimated + Adjusted s Total +Per Customeris:

Revenue

Pine Dell Area ' "LR5 -‘.fr L.77 $ 26.50
Clearlake Park = Austins Area y '

Total Revenue 9,379 13,000 :1.3_ y © 34 ..'l.’?{

Operating Exmenses
Pine Dell Area egs - . 88617 950~ 52‘.78-‘
Clearloke Park - Austins Area 7,66L 7,692.12 8030 21,02

Total Expenses . 7,9L9 8 5‘78 % g 980 22./..5

Net Revenuve = - . ) —

T Pine Dell Area (520) ( 61.11) ( (26 23)

searlake Park - Austins Area 1,950 L.882.88
©Total Net Revere =~ ' 1,430 Ly AZL.7I L,

Rate Base - | _ y ‘ ' .
Pine Dell Area 5,739 5,09 . 5,739 318.83
Clearlake Park - Austins Area L2616 43,07 18,616 - 1

‘Total Average Rate Base 54,355 LE, 22, 5,355 135. &5

Rate of Return - Per Cent ' , e o
Fine Dell Areca , ‘ (5.08)% (2.95)% (8.%)%
Clearlake Park - Auwtlns Area : 4,01 11.3L *10.62.

. Composite Rate of Retum ‘ 2.63% 9.17% 8.63%

(Negative Fipure)

#Based on customers estimted for 1949:
Pine Dell Area _ ‘ 1e
Clearlake Park - Austins Area 382

- Total Customers | 400

i

—8-




L AS299L3 ®

CZRTIFICATE
Applicant'reduests that it;be'granted a certificate of public
convenience and necessity covering-an area shown in detail on a mep‘
- filed a3 an exhibit in this proceeding and further legally desceribed
by tract titles and lot numbers in an amendment to the application.

Reference is made to those documents for the exact area, but it may be

Lujf”approximaeely,described according to tract titles‘with‘the'limitatdon

' that all aéeas at an elevation over 150 feet above the zero marker on
the so- called Rumsey gaugegéot presently served by the company are
proposed to be excluded. Subject to this lmmdtacion,‘che tracts in-

"cluded are, in porthwest-souxhedse sequence, Clearlake Park Beaches;
Pine Dell, Pirates Cove Subdivision No. 1, Clearlake Park Subdivision
No. 3 and Resubdivision, Clearlake Park Subdivision No. 2 and Resub-
division, portion of Clearlake Pa?k Subdivision No.'5; portion of
Clearlake Woods, iClearlake Harbor, portion o Clearlake Woodlands
Tract No. 2, Clearlake‘WOodlands Tract No. 3, portion of Clearlake
woodlands Tract No. 4, Clearlake Woodlands Tract No. 5, Burney and '
Blackett Subdivision, Austins Athletic and Country Club Tract \o. 2;
Austins Athletic and Country Club Villas Traet Ne. 1, the so=-called
Austmno Resort property, the so-called thtcome Corral p operty,

,Austxns Athlet;c and Country Cludb Tract Yo. %, and the so-called
Collin property. |

The reason propounded by applicant for adkzng thaz areas at
an elevatzon above 150 feet be excluded from tke certifmcated area was
that sauzsfactory scrvice could dot e rendered above that elevation
with exdisting storaﬁe and pipe line facilities. The lower of the TWo
L2 OOO—gallon st orage zanks lﬁ the Clee*lake ‘Park Austzno area is 260
feet above zero on the gauge, and it was contended that the dszerence
in head of llO feet or L7.7 pounds per square i_nch was necessary to

prov:.de suf f:.c:.ew pressure differential to 'cake care of i‘riction

—/A legally established reference pomnt used ’or measuring
the water level in Clear Lake.

-9 -




20 @
A @

losses and still #ield a satisfactory nressure at the point'éf?ervice;'
It was maintained that coxn :siderable 1ﬂvestment would be required to '
supply any new cust omers above the. lso-foot level and also would place
a heavy addipional'burden upon the' exzstzng ra;epayurs.v~ ,

Although no protest was made to the granting of the certifi;
cate in general objection was raised to-thisﬁareal/limitation at the
Hcarzng, dnd later in a ’1led b*zef by hr. =. ncybem on behalf of the
Lake Shore Vo’anueers Fire Aosocmdt101 as domestic an d commercial water
users. Altnough no present applmcants for service would be zngured by
this elevatmonvreutrlc ion, it was Vxr. déybem'" pogition that uhere
might be poueﬂtlal injury by vm“tue of the *act that the lots excluded
would oecome pract*cal_y unsalable._ He was of‘the opinzon that satzs-‘
’actory service could bc rendered up to an elevat;on of 225 feet, or
with a head of 35 feet or 15 2-pounds per square inch pres sure differ-
eqtlal between the lower storage-tank and point of service. -

SERVICE MATTERS

The principal servicevdéficiencies brought up at the hearing
were continuing inadeguacy of pressure betwoen LD -2 and 8 p.m. in
the summer months and outages of several hours durution on several
occasions. 'These defxcinncxes were enxphasized as constituting not
only'a great inconvenience but as well a serious hazard in c¢ase o.
fire. Cpmplaints were also regi istered of sedzaent and algae in the
water during the Summer months.‘ vaetztion with 107 szgnatures waé
filed a5 an exhibitAalleging.thesc servmce znadequac es and asrzng
that this Commission take steps vo have them remecied. Seventeen -
letters fron individual water cusfomers were also filed, most of whzch

~alleged the.uame service aroblems as covered by the petition, and in
addition some of thexd requested that certa_n degd-end maihs be flushed
frequently. It was a_so ¢laimed in some of these letters that water
was not aval dble for unreasonably long perzods w%en mains were re-.

paired, and that the,mgmns_were not £lushed adequately after-such |

- 10 -




T A-209L3
AB .

‘repairs. It was complained that certain mains do not have adequate

cover o prevent the water from becoming unpleasantly warzm in the

Smecr mo‘n-t n.-l L

It was further alleged by some- complaanan that in certain
ingtances restrictions had been placed at the point of service comnec-
~tion to the main, but applzcan*'s nresxdent denied kﬂowledge of such.

It was suggested by Mr. Meybem that, in order %o rpmedy the
major service complaints, applicant inezall a number of additional
shut-off valves on the exdisting mains, in stall a‘seutling tank at .the
outlet of the main pump, that conszderable additicnal storage capacity
e provided, that the exis tinr storage vanks be properly roofed and
cleaned out periodically, and that a £ tration plant be 1nstalled o
remove.vegétable matter. Mr.lmeybem 2 reg; tered clvil engzneer,
estimated the magnitude of the nec;;sary cap;val expenditureé at about
$10,000. A customer suggested thatv automatic.contfols'br'a-signél
system from “he storage sanks to -the operator'S-reéidence be instal1ed
to assure a reasonable volume of water in storage at'all timcs.

It was volunteered that a well claimed to deliver from 25 o
50 gallons per mmrute in the service territory might be connccted for
at least uemporary relief. Appllcant's president«indicatcd he wns

currently invest igating the well and 1‘ Tests were satzsfactory would
make any reasonablc arrangemente To secure *he addlthﬁal gupply.

Applicant's president stated that, in addz:ion to the prob-
able cénnection of thc abbvé wellj the ccmpény is planning to electriﬁy\
the Pine Dell plant, now oper4ted by & gasoline cngzne -and. to provxde'
automatic controls av that point, o ,nstall at Clear’ake Harbor a
| pasolxne-cngzne driven pump, together xzth ncccssary suction and
pressure p;pmng, and $o0 return to service a 26,000-gallonﬂconcrete
reserﬁoif which has been decormissioned for a Aﬁmﬁer Qf-ygars because

of the 10ss of its‘rbof‘by fire. -




bim2 ' |
b 9gu3 @

Mr. Meyben regisﬁered an objectionfto‘the noise that the
proposed gasoline.enginé would make; but it was pointed out that this
engine, in addition to‘n*oviding more capacity, would serve as a
Stundby unit to the present electrically driven nump in the event of
clectric power failure.

BRIEFS

\Prpvision was made at the héaring\for filing briefs, and
such have been received both from 2pplicant and from Nr. Meybem on
ABehalf of the Lake Shore Volunteers Fire Association.

Applicant in its briéf contends that the amount shown by'
;he Commissiqn'é svafs foé property taxes during the year 1948 is
undérstated‘by $106;62, statiﬁg that a?ﬁli@ant*s books show the eatire
tax for the 19.7-19.48 period as being acerued duriﬁg 1947 whereas for
l9u8 only the fi.ft half of the ;9L8-19L9‘pfoperfy'ta¥es were accrued.
Impl:.edly, the last half of the lavser tax is $106.62. The amount
shown as "acerued" for prbnerty taxes in the. comnany s 1948 annual
report to this Comm;somon ‘a part of this record by reference $s
$100.32, and,that same amount has been included in the staff “eport.
The'l9L8'annual report aigé show the azount maid" for property taxes
| as $192. 12, made up of S91. 80 for the last hal* of the 1947-19L8
- period and LOO 32 for the first half of the l9h8-19h9 pe*mod. Con~
sidering;the year 1948 as a s;a:tmng voint from which to estimate 1949
as the test perio€ for earnings; it would appear tha;-the'actual“ ‘
aceruals should have been adjusted upward by'39;.80‘Yielding,6192.12
as representative of actual ‘taxes incurred during the. calendar year
1948. The results of the’ otaff*s report will be so adguﬂted for pur-
poses of’consideratzon in this opinion. |

' Applicant quest ions the ssaff's de ermination of’t e feserve |
fof depreciation, pointing out that th staff's estimate of reserve is
much higher than indicated:by applicant's records. A review of appli-

cant's annual reports for the past few years indicates that interest

- 12 -




has not been credited to the reserve- the company'S-reserQe szig
solely an accumulatzon of 5% sinking fund annuities for eack year.

' The staff in comoutlng.the reserve approprzately credzted 1ntcreat €0
,each end-of-year accumulatzon.

In answer to a further questiorn in appiicant's brief, the
staff's reasoning in geiné Lo 2 longer life of the properties for
depreciation'nurpeees than'eurrently used by the company has been set
forth heretofore under uhe dlscu551on of results ¢f ooeration. The
lives used by the seaff are not set forth in years in the report, but
the annuity factors are, and_these can bejconverted into years with
the use of any 5% sinking fund ahnuity'table. The composizte life of
all depreclablc propervy uued by the sta*, for the estzmated year 1949
‘was about 28‘years. Applxcant’s.statementyzn ;ta-fmnal brief that
"...the 25=-year 1ife recuires 47.73 years to-amortize;.."'is entirely
unwarranted and incorreet, and indicates further that the interest
factor in sinking fund depreciation has been ignored.

Applicant objects strongly to the staff's proposal to ex-

- ¢lude the ?ine Dell area from eensideration in the current proceeding,
contending that the small added burden when spread eve: the remeinder
of the systen would "...not be noticeable to other‘consumers-.."
App;icent further argued that no sufficient basis had been given justi-
fying the separation. .

Applicant's brief further contends that an allowance of

32,000 for'materials and supplies and $2,000'for vorking cash should. .

be made. In the application the actual amouﬁtsfso carried for these

items as of Septembcr 30, 19.L8. were 52,416. 26 and ?3 716. 9&, respec-
ive*y, and have been so shown in foregozng tabula*ions. |

Mr. heybem*s brief on behal’ of certazn custOﬂers coneurs

with the staff's recommendation that zhe Pine Dell area be excluded

from conuzderation in the determinav_on oflvhe’p;oper rate level in

this proceeding, and urges that a return of not over 6.5% on the




A, o
=299 ®

remainder of the system be allowed. In éddition to the items of im-
pro#ement recormended at the hearing, Mr. Meybem in his bfief strongly
urged ihé installation of ‘a new and supplémental gupply'line from the
Clearlake Park area to the hustina area. His_position,ex;res;ed in
the brief relative to elevation to whichservice'reasonab#y could be
extended by the compaﬁ& has been amply cdvered'under £hé'qgrtificate
section of this opinion. i

CONCLUSIONS

A relatively large number of issues have been raised in this
proceeding. The major issues may be summarized as follows, together
with this Commission's conclusions thereon:

1. Proposal to Exclude Pine Dell Area From Consideration in the
Determination of Prover Rates in this Proceeding.

The record affords aéple évidence of the great differences
between the isolated.Pine Dell area and the rehainder of the service
territory‘in terns of per-cuétomer revenue, expenses and‘éapital The
low level of such unxt revenue and the exceediagly hzgh level of unit
expenses and capital per cuetomer in Pine Dell relative to:the rest of
the territory clearly indicate tha'-facmiitiee are installéd in Pine
Dell beyond the reasonable needs of thza area for some timé to come.
It is the Judgment of this Commzsszou that it would be unfair to burden
customers, in Pine Dell or elsewhe e on the system, by reqn;rzng then
to provide operating expenses, depreclatmon and a full return on such
capital installed ahead ‘of any foreseeable need in the near future.
Accordingly, the Commi5°ion will set raves ﬁpoa-the basis"of'thé reason~
able future operations of the Clearlake Park - Austxns area, although
such'rates likewise Wlll be aoplzed To Pine Dell, vhcreby in effect
making allowance for reaSOﬂable operatzng expenses and depreciation and
retwrn on a reasonable rate base in the Pine Dell. area. - The eleccrzfi-
cation of the Pxne Dell plant scheduled by applicant for the immediate

future, should, according to the staff's tes stimony, reduce operating

-1 -




expenses *n\this areé-to‘such a point that no out-of-pocket. lo«e will
reSJIt from the operdc;on of the area. In 1948 the Pine Dell area

“incurred $492.46 in pumping expenses, or $30.78 per customer while

. the remainder of the system incurred $1,066.13 in such expense, or

#2.88 per cust omer.. Pine Dell pumping expenses should be greatly re- .
duced below that experzenced in l9h8 when the prosected electr*ficatior
1s-complnted. Increased revenues from thzs area, o the extent that
dddltmonal customers are connectcd in vhe future, should ultimately
vield app licant a reaoonuble Tetura on the Pzne Dell canital at whzcb
time such capital will be fullf justzfied.

2. Rate Basc to Be Uscd

The diffe*ences in end-of-year fixed cavltal for the en vire
systen as testzf;ed to by applzcant and the staff, reSpectzvely,
not excessive. Applxcant has estimated ﬁlxed capital ‘at the end of
19&9 as $57,521 whereas the staff showq $56, 633 indicating that the
staff hag.essent*ally concurrcd wzth aoplicunt on the reésoaableness
of the rather major capthl add1t~ons scheduled for the year 1949.
The dif fe*ence of ¢883 is accounved for largely by stafs adjustments
to capital as of the end of 19LE. Az to materials and supplies, there
is'likewise little difference. The working cash shown by applicant ih
the application was $3,716.9h;vand in its final brief was'$2;000. The
Commission's staff derived a working cash allbwance of $500 on the
basis of TWo months' ooerat_ng expenses, excludzng depreczauzo“, taxes
and purchased power, and one month's purchased power cost, leas certain
average amounts accrued for taxes ahead of payment. For the purpose
of this proceeding an allowance of $500 is considered reasonable.

It i5 likewise concluded that the st¢ff's.method of 1nclud-
ing average capital zq rate baoe is proper for this nroceeding, rather
than using end-of-yca* fixed C&Plv&l for the reason that the average
capital correctly reflects the full year's operatlonq. Acqord_ngﬁy,
the staff‘'s undepreciatéd'rate base for the estimated year 19u9; re-

tricted to the Clearlake Park-iustins area, of 548,616 will be used.

s




‘._é ' -
k29913 ®

3. Operating Revenues andwExaenses to be Adopted.

The staff's estimate of ooe*ating revenue uncder the rates
proposed for 19L9 for the systen is 313, 669 as aba:nst apnlzcart'
estimate of 913,2h3, The staff’s oper«tlng expens es are & ,980 under
the proposed rates whereaSVapplicant's‘are $9,L17. The magor differ-
ences, occurring in depréciation expense and taxes, haﬁe beenldiscuésed
under the section covering results of operation. The Comhi**ion will
adopt, for purposes of this opinion, the staff's results on revenues
‘and expenses, limited to the Clearlake Park Austins area, of'q13,192
and w8,030, respectively, with the further provision that $91.80 beu
added to'the'staf"s estimated expenses to refléct properly-a'full
year's ad valoren taxes in accordance with the diécussion under‘the
section on briefs. -Accordzngly; The test net “evenue for thc eoczmated
yeaf 1949 of 45, 070 will be adopted, which woul d yzeld\a 10. L3% return

on the capital base of ¢L8 616 under the rates nroposed by applzcant.

L. -Rates to be Ordered.

It is concluded that the rates reoueated by applicant would
YICld an excessive rccurn qowevnr applicant is- entmtled o certain
relch and the order herein will provzdc for rates, to be appllcable
over the entire systen of the company, whzch will 1ncreaacvrevenueo in
the Clearlake Park-Austins area approximately 31,8?0 énnuall& and in
the Pine Deli areca apﬁroxima-ely 550 annually. Thié‘reSults in én
estimated return o* 6 5% on the Clearlake Park-Augtzns area and a

system return of approxlmately 6. 2%

5, Certificate

| It is concluded ihat it is in the publit intcrest that a
certzflcatu be granted apolicant covcring the area described in detai’
in the amended appllcatmon and, further, that the excluszon of areas
noT now servedglocamed.ulgher than 150 feet above the zero level on
the Rumsey gauge iS‘reasénable‘and'proper basqd upon‘theqrecord‘iﬁ:

this proceeding. It is the Commission's opiﬁion that in thig instance

- 16 -




.'-2 '- R
3}3 9943 | ® | ®

the total pressure differential of L7.7 pounds available between the’
lower storage tank and the 150-foot level avove zero on the Rumsey
gauge is reasonably required‘to‘prQVide for pipe friction through'
properly-sized piping and for adeguate pressure at all points of serv-
ice. |
The certificate of public convenience and necessity issued

herein is subject to the following provisions of law: _

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize the

capitelization of this certificate of public convenience

and necessity or the right to own, operate or enjoy suck

certificate of public convenience and necessity in excess

of the amount {exclusive of any tax or annual charge)

actually paid %o the 3tate as the consideration for the

issuance of such certificate of putlic convenience and

necessity or right.

6. Serviece Matters.

_ ‘RelaﬁiVe té service complaints arising from improper opera-
tion of the sySpem; such'as those\inclﬁding undue déiays,in_resmqring '
se?vic? and failure to flush mains‘adequateiynafter repairs, inadequate
flushing of dead~end ﬂains,,permitting Tanks to, £o dry tprough‘inad-
vertence, and inadeqdate cleaning of storage tanks, thisacémmissién is

£ the opinion that steps éhéuld be zéken.byvappliéant to secure
dependable supervision of local operations.. The allowance'made in
operating expenses asfédoptqd for rate dete:minatioﬁ of 41,500 for.
inercase in salaries, should provide for adequate local supervisién
and thereby eliminate major causes for compllaints of; this nature.

Relative to service defiéiencies-attribuzable‘to ﬁh&sical

plant, several improvements héve been suggested by customer répéesenta-
tives. Likewise; applicant is on record as having in immediate pros~
pect certaln improvement prbjéccs; the eszimazed'cost of which'bave |
been included in the 1949 capital base. Applica;ﬁ will be,:ééui:ed‘to
submit honthiy progress'reports ih writing to this‘Commissioﬁ;‘sctﬁing
forth the dcséripcién;'estimated cost; estimated cdmplétiOn'date.aﬁd"

end-of-month status of each of the major improvement projects %o which

-17 -




applicant has committed itself on this recoxd and}which are enumerated
in the‘following.order. Applicant is further urged to gﬁ#ehseridus

. consideration to those additional improvements suggested by cas tomers

which are necessary to render proger utility service.

QRDER

The abo&e-entitled‘applica ion having been considered publ;c'
 hearing having been held; the matver having been’ submzt od.and now’
being ready for'decision;' |

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT:

‘1. That public coavenience and necesszuy will" recuzre the operatxon

0 of 'a puwblic utilivy water system by Clear lake "Park Water Company
in the area shown on a map filed as Exhibit 1 of this proceeding
and more fully described irn the amended applzcation, excluding
areas not presently served at elevations in excess. of 150 ’eet
above the Rumsey gauge on Clear La?e. '

That the increases in rates aumhorized herein are 3u~t1fied
therefore,

IT IS EERZIBY ORDERED:

That a certificate of public comvenience and necc051ty be and 1t
is granted Clear Lake Park Water Company to operate a public .
utility water system within the territory hereinbefore deac"ibed.

‘That the exlstzwg_ccrtzflca 2 of public convenience and neces smty
held by Clear Lake Park Water Company covering the Austing area
of service, originally granted by this Commission in Decision.

No. 23615 and. transferred to applicant by Dec;slons \os. 25094
and 29319 bYe and 1t is revoked.

- That applicant is authormzed to file in quadruplmcate thh thzs
’ Comm;ss;on after the effective date of this order, in conformity
th this Commission's General Order No.r 96, the schedule of rates
shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and-on nct less than five (5)
days' notice to this Commission. and the public,’ to make said rates
¢ffective for se*v1ce rendered on and after the ’1raz day of
Ausu-b vy 19 1.0-9 : .

That. applicant shall . file with this Commisuion montbly progreso
© reports until the following improvements have been placed in
operation, unle -otherwise ordered by this Comm1q510n.

Inscallatzon of six-inch. pump, prime mover, plplng and
" other ’acﬂJizmcs at Clear Lake Harbor. *’

_Connect;on and wtili zazzon of th e so=-called Serra wnter well.

°lectrzf1catzon of the pumpxng plant in ‘the Pine Dell area
'1ncluc ng installation of automatic controls.

_Construction of a new roof on The 26 Ooo-gallon concrete ,
reservoir, and placzng'thzs reservoir in active service.

-8 - -




ic2sous . ® | | B )

5, That applicant, within forty (40) days after the effective date
of this order, shall file with this Cozamission four copies of a
suitable map or sketch, drawn to an indicated scale upon a sheet
8% x 11 inches in size, delineating thereupon by distinctive
markings the boundaries of its present service area and the lo-
cation thercof with reference to the immediate surrounding
territory; provided, however, that such filing shall not be
construed as a final or conclusive determination or establishment
of the dedicated area of service or any portion thereof:

That applicant, within forty (40) days after the effective date
of this order, shall file with this Commission four copies of a -
comprehensive map, drawn to . an indicated scale of not less than
600 feet to the inch, upon which shall be delineated by appropri-
ate markings the territory presently served. 'This map should be
reasonably accurate, show. the gource and date thereol, and in-
clude: sufficient ‘data to determine clearly and definitely the
locasion of the proverty comprising the entire utility arez of
service; provided, however, that suck filing shall not be con- _
strued as a final or conclusive determination or establishment of
tae dedicated area of service or any portion thereof.

The effective date of this order shali be twenty (20) days
after the date'heréqf.  | _._ |
Dated av San Francisco, California; this 424,52. dayvof
0@%& ., 109, o

v
- LT “\ .
- £.r
.1-.'-‘ o \
et
)

. v " ' .

y—/ o ’,p.’/". > g :
. 4 M., ". . ’

J]J";’(' oy f:%’%@fm-‘( /
ﬁﬁz - Commissioners.-




»

Schedule No. 1
PERMANENT RESIDENT METERED SERVICH

| APPLICABILI‘"Y

. Applica‘ble only to . bona fid.o permenent regidents, atores: and. Other
‘bueincea esmbliahments.

TERRITORY

In the entire service area of Clear Lake Park Wator Coupam wh:ch
tncludes’ the Austins, Cleerlske Park and Pine Doll areces.

RATES

Minimum Charge:

_For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter.
For 3/4ednch moter.
For l-inch meter. .,
Tor 1A-inch weter.
For ' 2-1{nch metor.,

Quantity Chargos:

Firat' 500 cublc £E0T OF 2088 o o.e.o oio.ore o
Fext 1,500 cubic foot, per 100 cubic feot.. ...
Fext 2,000 cubic feot, per 100 cublc foot . ...

Next 3,000 cubvic rcot, por 100 cubic foet s o o0
Over 7,000 cubic foot per 100 cu'bic £OOT v o o -

Tho Minimum Chargo will emtitleo the customer:
t0 tho quantity of watcer which that monthly
ninimum ¢harge will ptn'chaao &t the Quants:ty
Ratos.

Exhidit A
Sheet 1 of 2




Schedule No. 2
SEASONAL RESIDENT METEZRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all customers othor tian those to wihem Permapsnt
Resident’ Ratos are applice.blo. :

'I’ERRITO‘QY

In the ontiro service ares of Cloar ml:o Poxrk Vater Compe.ny 'wh.‘Lch
1nclude:: tho Austing, Clearlcke Porik cmd P.u:o Dell orees.

RATES

Annual Minimum Charge, dased upen 5/8 x 3/L-fnch meter, which «will
entitle the customer to 400 cubic feet of weter each monthk of the
C&lOﬂdAJ‘,’,’O&Z’-....'..................$l90°

mantity Charges: ' ?c'r Moter -
. ‘ Por Month

Firct 400 cubic foot included iz minimum charge:
Next 600 cudic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . .

Next 1,500 cubic feot, per 100 cublc feet

30

Next 3,000 cudic. foot, per 100 cubic Toot
Over 8,000 cubic foet, por 100 cudbic foet

Chargos for oxcess monthly coziaumption sy be billed
monthly, J‘anuary X or May 1 at tho option of the compeny.

.20
.15

Next 2,500 cudic foot, per 100 cubic feet .o 25

Tho forcgoing Suzmer Rcsort Anzval Minimm cbm:'ge shall
be duo and payable iz sdvance on January 1 of osch yoar
but mey, at the option of tho customer, be peld In two
cqual Instellmonts on Japwary 1 and May 1 of oach yoor. -

Exhidit A .
Shoet 2 of'2




